Dedication

To my father, mother
and

The rest of my family
with

Love and respect



Acknowledgement

Thanks to Allah for granting
me strength, courage and good
health throughout the course.

| wish to express my deepest
appreciation and sincere
gratitude to my supervisor Dr. El
Nougomi Abdel-Gadir, for his
close supervision and guidance
throughout this study.

Deep appreciation is expressed
to my brother Dr. Kamal Awad for

his help and encouragement.



| owe great dept and gratitude
to all my family for their patience,
encouragement and unlimited

support to complete this work.

1ii



LIST OF CONTENT

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENT
LISTS OF TABLE
LISTS OF FIGURE
LISTS OF PLATE
ABSTRACT IN ENGLISH
ABSTRACT IN ARABIC
CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER TWO

LIERATUE REVIEW

2.1 Onion

2.1.1 Scientific classification

2.1.2 Uses

2.1.3 Chemical structure

2.1.4 Medicinal properties and health benefits
2.2 Food preservation methods

2.2.1 Drying

2.2.2 Canning

2.2.3 Freezing

2.2.4 Pickling

2.3 Drying theory

2.3.1 The constant- rate drying period

2.3.2 The falling- rate drying period
2.4 Layers of drying

2.4.1 Thin- layer drying

2.4.2 Deep bed drying

2.5 Factors affecting drying

2.5.1 Nature of the material

2.5.2 Size of pieces

2.5.3 Loading of wet material per unit tray area
2.5.4 Disposition of the material with respect to drying air

2.5.5 Air temperature
2.5.6 Air velocity
2.6 Solar drying

iv

Page No.

ii
iii
vi
vii

viii

ix

xi

T OO uUTuUTUunultul b hWWW

=
)
0
Z
e

= s =
CTEEE 0w woomon 3



2.6.1 Type of solar dryer

2.6.1.1 Natural convection dryer

2.6.1.2 Forced convection dryer

2.6.1.3 Mixed- type solar dryer

2.6.1.4 Hybird drying system

2.7 Solar collector

2.8 Mathematical modelling of drying

2.9 Validation of mathematical models
CHAPTER THREE

MATERIAL AND METHODS
3.1 Materials and equipment
3.1.1 Materials

3.1.2 Equipments

3.1.3 Solar dryer

3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Moisture content determination

3.2.2 Onion drying trials

3.2.3 Modelling of onion drying moisture content
CHAPTER FOUR

RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4. Drying condition of the solar dryer
4.1 Temperature
4.2 Relative humidity
4.3 Drying characteristics of onion slices
4.4 Validation of the two tested drying models
4.4.1 Graphical presentation
4.4.2 Statistical analysis
CHAPTER FIVE

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

13
13
13
13
13
13
14
16

17
17
17
Page No.
17
24
24
24
26

28
28
28
29
29
32
32

36
36
37
43



LIST OF TABLES

TABLES TITLE Page No.
Table 4.1 statistical analysis 34
Table 4.2 Tested models 35

vi



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES TITLE Page No.
Fig 3.1 Location of the temperature and relative humidity measurements 27
Figd.1 Inlet, inside absorber, outlet and ambient temperatures 30
Fig 4.2 Inlet and outlet air relative humidities 31
Fig 4.3 Variation of moisture content with drying time of onion 3
Fig 4.4 Variation of drying rate with drying time of onion. 33

Fig 4.5 Variation of moisture ratio with drying time of onion 33

vii



PLATE
Plate 1.
Plate 2.
Plate 3.
Plate 4.

Plate 5.

LIST OF PLATES

NAME
Solar dryer
Sensitive balance
Hygrometer
Data logger

Air oven

viii

Page No.
18
19
20

21
22



Abstract

Experiments of onion slices solar drying in thin layer were conducted
in Shambat. The objectives of the study were testing the performance of a
natural convective solar dryer, determination of the drying characteristics of
onion slices, simulation of the drying process of onion slices.

Fresh onion were brought from a central market for carrying out the
drying trials. A data logger with thermocouples were used for recording
temperature at intervals of one hour at inlet of the solar collector, inside
absorber out let of the solar collector and ambient air.

Two hygrometers were used to record air relative humidities at
intervals of one hour at inlet of the solar collector and out let of the solar
collector. The drying process of onion was carried out for three successive
days interrupted by two overnights.

Results indicate that, the solar dryer heated the drying air
satisfactorily and this was depicted by the maximum attainable temperature
difference between inside absorber and ambient temperature which was 38°C
and the maximum attainable relative humidity difference between inlet and
out let of the solar collector air relative humidities which was 20%.

Onion drying took place in the falling rate period i.e onion initial
moisture content was less than the critical moisture content. The effective
drying process for onion slices occurred in the first day while equilibrium
state was attained during the second and third days of the drying process.

Two drying models namely, Lewis and Page, were used as a tester to
simulate onion slices drying process consequently two mathematical models

were written in turbo Pascal for window.

ix



Results showed that, the two tested drying models predicted onion
slices drying moisture contents accurately, however page model gave close
agreement between measured and predicted data for validating the two
drying models tested. Statistical analysis showed that, average model error
(AME) average absolute difference (AAD) and standard error of estimate
(SEE), were 0.120, 0.230 and 0.250, respectively for Lewis model while for
Page model, the parameters are 0.112, 0.130 and 0.150, respectively.



iz g bVl aod>

w9 aind ) ddul 9 Joadl @l el o)l e ol
Jo®i dwoiiv dsaxal sHYI L] o awl )l ] ol
6 LS o9 «Joadl il id caexill jolgs 2oz i rudall Joxdb

ol=i ¢, =Y s5S ol Geadl o o ,laz] pi gl Joas
Jizowid Lgolozxiw! o dao )l o> w590 jog wlily Jxuws Cayaxill
J?LD)JLOUISG.;LMJLQJJJG.LLOJUI)JB‘_’J.;O)I)JL”UL?).)
lo=all ¢lggllg mmosid] 70 (o ladl U515 unonid| gozoll
(s9zl)

ov L) lgolasiiwl o5 slggl) anill asglo JI pulial 0ljle>
g—ozxol| T )0 1 monid| gozxoll S5 a0 2ic an il dgl
allizo ol &35 S5 sz | L] il o s dalas. s puatoid]
clg v caizw damonid| aasxoll pl @Wlidl cuogl oLl Lilbas
wdeVl o, =l a5 (9,9 o puasil 132 duio 0 8 )9uay il
38°C &L s3Jlg la=all slggllg Joladl 51> Hu ade Jaxiallg
Jzoae o ade Laxiallg eVl an il asglo JI (9,9 Liaylg
%20 &by Mg o] gozoll 7209

Ol iz 13 g sl Jozoll 8,19 9 wo> Jadl cara=s
ool sgizxall o L8| Juad) SVl (welo I (sgiamall
JoVl podl 9 win> Ladl wlwid adsell Caraxill adac .z =l
ezl ados] cdlly W Guogdl M 0l sl s chos Laiw

o—i (Page) pwg (Lewis) puugd lsowny e roxi (5759—ail
mzdg-ai Ladg Joadl gl i cayami adas 8LSIxal Lan,Lisl
.391gill (Turbo Pascal) JSwl ¢4 5 daxd (9 Logit LS cani yuo

wde Noc Lon )izl o (piddl puzig90iVl ol @ lid] caziogl
(Page) qiw 90 9N a9 Jadl wluid agb JI wlgino jyadi
.6 2sallg awlaodl &gl Jl wlhgizo G w se Flail Llacl

J—=idl aiogl pupu—ixall o ozl (239—0il slal_aol
Slaall 5,2l (AME) la wgiall £35—oill Uas ol wlasV
:0.250  (SEE) bl Uasll 5 iy (AAD) la_wgisll

v oY Loin pwgd gigwoil gl (e 0.120 . 0.230
gl e 0.150.0.130.0.112 L wisleall

xi



