

Dedication

To my father, mother

and

The rest of my family

with

Love and respect

Acknowledgement

Thanks to Allah for granting me strength, courage and good health throughout the course.

I wish to express my deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. El Nougomi Abdel-Gadir, for his close supervision and guidance throughout this study.

Deep appreciation is expressed to my brother Dr. Kamal Awad for his help and encouragement.

I owe great dept and gratitude to all my family for their patience, encouragement and unlimited support to complete this work.

LIST OF CONTENT

	Page No.
DEDICATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
CONTENT	iii
LISTS OF TABLE	vi
LISTS OF FIGURE	vii
LISTS OF PLATE	viii
ABSTRACT IN ENGLISH	ix
ABSTRACT IN ARABIC	xi
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER TWO	
LIERATUE REVIEW	
2.1 Onion	3
2.1.1 Scientific classification	3
2.1.2 Uses	3
2.1.3 Chemical structure	4
2.1.4 Medicinal properties and health benefits	4
2.2 Food preservation methods	5
2.2.1 Drying	5
2.2.2 Canning	5
2.2.3 Freezing	5
2.2.4 Pickling	5
2.3 Drying theory	6
2.3.1 The constant- rate drying period	6
2.3.2 The falling- rate drying period	7
2.4 Layers of drying	8
2.4.1 Thin- layer drying	8
2.4.2 Deep bed drying	8
2.5 Factors affecting drying	9
2.5.1 Nature of the material	9
2.5.2 Size of pieces	9
2.5.3 Loading of wet material per unit tray area	9
2.5.4 Disposition of the material with respect to drying air	10
2.5.5 Air temperature	10
2.5.6 Air velocity	10
2.6 Solar drying	11

2.6.1 Type of solar dryer	13
2.6.1.1 Natural convection dryer	13
2.6.1.2 Forced convection dryer	13
2.6.1.3 Mixed- type solar dryer	13
2.6.1.4 Hybird drying system	13
2.7 Solar collector	13
2.8 Mathematical modelling of drying	14
2.9 Validation of mathematical models	16

CHAPTER THREE

MATERIAL AND METHODS

3.1 Materials and equipment	17
3.1.1 Materials	17
3.1.2 Equipments	17
3.1.3 Solar dryer	17
3.2 Methods	24
3.2.1 Moisture content determination	24
3.2.2 Onion drying trials	24
3.2.3 Modelling of onion drying moisture content	26

Page No.

CHAPTER FOUR

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4. Drying condition of the solar dryer	28
4.1 Temperature	28
4.2 Relative humidity	28
4.3 Drying characteristics of onion slices	29
4.4 Validation of the two tested drying models	29
4.4.1 Graphical presentation	32
4.4.2 Statistical analysis	32

CHAPTER FIVE

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion	36
5.2 Recommendations	36

REFERENCES	37
-------------------	----

APPENDICES	43
-------------------	----

LIST OF TABLES

TABLES	TITLE	Page No.
Table 4.1	statistical analysis	34
Table 4.2	Tested models	35

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES	TITLE	Page No.
Fig 3.1	Location of the temperature and relative humidity measurements	27
Fig4.1	Inlet, inside absorber, outlet and ambient temperatures	30
Fig 4.2	Inlet and outlet air relative humidities	31
Fig 4.3	Variation of moisture content with drying time of onion	33
Fig 4.4	Variation of drying rate with drying time of onion.	33
Fig 4.5	Variation of moisture ratio with drying time of onion	33

LIST OF PLATES

PLATE	NAME	Page No.
Plate 1.	Solar dryer	18
Plate 2.	Sensitive balance	19
Plate 3.	Hygrometer	20
Plate 4.	Data logger	21
Plate 5.	Air oven	22

Abstract

Experiments of onion slices solar drying in thin layer were conducted in Shambat. The objectives of the study were testing the performance of a natural convective solar dryer, determination of the drying characteristics of onion slices, simulation of the drying process of onion slices.

Fresh onion were brought from a central market for carrying out the drying trials. A data logger with thermocouples were used for recording temperature at intervals of one hour at inlet of the solar collector, inside absorber out let of the solar collector and ambient air.

Two hygrometers were used to record air relative humidities at intervals of one hour at inlet of the solar collector and out let of the solar collector. The drying process of onion was carried out for three successive days interrupted by two overnights.

Results indicate that, the solar dryer heated the drying air satisfactorily and this was depicted by the maximum attainable temperature difference between inside absorber and ambient temperature which was 38°C and the maximum attainable relative humidity difference between inlet and out let of the solar collector air relative humidities which was 20%.

Onion drying took place in the falling rate period i.e onion initial moisture content was less than the critical moisture content. The effective drying process for onion slices occurred in the first day while equilibrium state was attained during the second and third days of the drying process.

Two drying models namely, Lewis and Page, were used as a tester to simulate onion slices drying process consequently two mathematical models were written in turbo Pascal for window.

Results showed that, the two tested drying models predicted onion slices drying moisture contents accurately, however page model gave close agreement between measured and predicted data for validating the two drying models tested. Statistical analysis showed that, average model error (AME) average absolute difference (AAD) and standard error of estimate (SEE), were 0.120, 0.230 and 0.250, respectively for Lewis model while for Page model, the parameters are 0.112, 0.130 and 0.150, respectively.

خلاصة الاطروحة

اجريت تجارب لتجفيف شرائح البصل في طبقة رقيقة في شمبات أهداف الدراسة هي اختبار الاداء لمجففة شمسية تعمل بالحمل الطبيعي، تحديد خواص التجفيف لشرائح البصل، ومحاكاة عملية تجفيف شرائح البصل.

بصل طازج تم احضاره من السوق المركزي لاجراء تجارب التجفيف مسجل بيانات ومزدوجات حرارية تم استخدامها لتسجيل درجات الحرارة علي فترات زمنية قدرها ساعة واحدة عند مدخل المجمع الشمسي داخل الماص، مخرج الشمسي والهواء المحيط (الجوي).

جهازان لقياس الرطوبة النسبية للهواء تم استخدامها لقياس الرطوبة النسبية عند مدخل المجمع الشمسي، مخرج المجمع الشمسي، عملية تجفيف شرائح البصل اجريت خلال ثلاثة ايام متتالية فصلتها ليلتان. اوضحت النتائج ان المجففة الشمسية سخنت هواء التسخين بصورة مرضية هذا اتضح من فرق درجة الحرارة الاعلى والمتحصل عليه بين داخل الماص والهواء المحيط والذي بلغ 38°C وايضا فرق الرطوبة النسبية الاعلى والمتحصل عليه بين مدخل ومخرج المجمع الشمسي والذي بلغ 20%.

تجفيف البصل حدث في فترة المعدل الساقط وهذا يعني ان المستوي الرطوبي الابتدائي للبصل اقل من المحتوى الرطوبي الحرج. عملية التجفيف الفعلية لشرائح البصل حدثت في اليوم الاول بينما حدثت حالة اتزان خلال اليومين الثاني والثالث لعملية التجفيف. انموذجي تجفيف يسمينا لويس (Lewis) وبيج (Page) تم اختيارهما لمحاكاة عملية تجفيف شرائح البصل وفقاً لنموذجين رياضيين تمت كتابتهما في لغة تربو باسكال (Turbo Pascal) للنوافذ. اوضحت النتائج ان الانموذجين الذين تم اختيارهما عملاً علي تقدير محتويات الرطوبة لشرائح البصل بدقة لكن نموذج بيج (Page) اعطى اتفاق مقرب بين محتويات الرطوبة المقاسة والمقدرة.

لمضاهاة انموذجي التجفيف المختبرين اوضح التحليل الاحصائي ان خطأ النموذج المتوسط (AME)، الفرق المطلق المتوسط (AAD) وتقدير الخطأ القياسي (SEE) هي 0.250، 0.230 ، 0.120 علي التوالي لنموذج لويس بينما لانموذج بيج المعاملات هي 0.112، 0.130، 0.150 علي التوالي.